AND WHEREAS By Loan agreement dated the 7th day of February 2014 entered into

between the Bonower & RECL (hereinafter refened to as *Loan Agreements') REC has

agreed to lend and. advance to the Bonower ,and the Borrower has agreed to borrow

fr.om REC, a loan to the maximum extent of Rs.9799.99 lakhs (Rupee nine thousand

seven hundred ninety nine lakfi and ninety nine thousand only) excluding 
. 
cost

escalation(Cost escalation.at actual (subject to maximum ol Z9o/o) would also be

payable) on the terms and conditions contained in the loan agreement.

'r,ir\+@
General Manager (F & A) CorP'

[...]

RECL( herein after collectively refered to as .Hypothecated Goods,) as detailed in
Schedule A' hereto forming part of this Agreement .

NOW 
'T 

IS HEREBY AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOI-I-OWS:

1. ln consideration of REC having granted a Term Loan of Rs.9799.99 rakhs
(Rirpee nine thousand seven hundred ninety nine rakh and ninety nine thousand only)
exciuding cosi escalaiion(cost escalation at actual (subject to maximum of 20%) would
also be payable) to the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreements as stated hereto, the
Borrower hereby hypothecates and.charges as security all its future Movables and

[...]

!:!:l!.:'.!.;{.-l) ..

E

REC and the Borrower corectivery referred to as ,,pariies,, 
and singurarry. as a"Part}". I - -' '- vrr rvqr(

*HEREAS the Borrower vide retter Letter No,cE/Dist.projecv3g/1692 dated1610712012 has sought from REC a Term Loan of Rs.4799.3g rakhs (Rupee fourthousand seven hundred ninety nine rakh and thirty nine thousand onry) to be utilizedexcrusively for the purpose of replacement of 1064 Numbers of 1.t KV ocBs by vcBsat the identified 33/'11 sub-stations in a, the districts of west Bengar, Repracement of95 numbers 33 KV MocBs by

[...]

amount sanctioned by RECL (herernafter coilectivery referred to as ,,Hypothecated
Goods") as detaired in Schedure 'A' hereto forming part of this Agreement.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED BYAND BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO ASFOLLOWS:

1 ln consideration of REC having granted a Term Loan of Rs.4799.39 takhs(Rupee four thousand seven hundred ninety nine rakh and thirty nine thousand onry) tothe Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Borrower hereby hypothecates and
charges as security a, its future Movabres and stocks to REC being the unencumbered
Hypothecated Goods which now or hereafter from time to time during the continuance